# SDWARD HARRIS - 1710-1780(ca) ~ LEWIS HARRIS - 1765-1845(ca)
7 MINIARD HARRIS - 1742-1780 EDWARD HARRIS ~ - 1804-1869
S WM. BENJAMIN HARRIS - 1842-1911

I can remember hearing my mother b, 1869

They lived in adjoining counties.
to visit Aunt Fan Sanford when she was a little

| say they used to go to Rains Co.
girl.

P . B L L ]

" A few traditional stories and a bit of evidence available about the other children

of Miniard Harris and Sarah Johnson Harris.

ca.1767 presumably migrated into 5.C. with his Uncles

(3) Miniard Harris b.
A Mainyard Harris was found on 1800

Braddock and Edward ca, 1798 or before.
Census of Laurens Co., S5.C.

(3) Elizabeth called Betsy Harris b.
in Wilkes Co. about 1788, She, evidently, was in Stephens' home in Wilkes Co.,

* as he was a witness and bondsman for her. nTradition'" says, ''that the brothers
of Miniard helped Sarah with her family after the death of Miniard at Battle of
King's Mountain, Oct. 7, 1780." Betsy Harris Sanders and Moses Sanders mi-
grated into South Carolina along with Stephen and his family about 1789. They
were found in the 1790 Census of Laurens Co., S.C. Betay Harris Sanders and
Moses Sanders had one son when the Census, 1790, was taken. His narne was
"Miniard." The writer has found out through correspondence that Betsy - ’
- least two m.use children and their names were ""Harris" and ""Sarah''. T

and Moses Sanders died in Ga. Betsy in 1845.

{3) Two daughters in the 1790 Census of Burke Co. Their names probably Mary
* and Sarah, a dau. living with Sarah in 1800 Census - a widow~ had son under 10.

(3) John Harris- a short sketch of this family later.

The writer found a Giles Harris in the 1850 Census

(3) Giles Harris- no proof.
John, Edward or Miniard,

of Burke Co. He could have been a son of this Giles,
sons of Miniard and Sarah.

Another name that turned up in the 1850 Census that hit me very forcibly was the
1 family of Jonathan Gilbert., His wife's name was Mary (could have been one of
h . Sarah's and Miniard's granddaughters). The names of their children is proof
% positive {1 think) that they were closely related to Miniard and Sarah Harris.
i They had a son named "Miniard" and next child liated was '"'Sarah." Who they

are and their descendants I presume is a closed book.
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COPY OF AN OLD LETTER BY R. B. ROBINS

- Wells Fargo and Company
Express.

3/28/1916
Ozan, Ark,

- Mr. John Henry
Waynesville, N.C,

My dear Sir:
I am writing this letter to satisfy my mother who is now eighty-eight years old,

Her oldest sister who would now be 90 years if still living, married a John
Henry, who lived near Waynesville, N.C. He, if living would be about ninety-
three years old. My mother's sister's name was Mary, but [ think they called
her Polly. Her oldest child's name was Sophia Evoline Henry. I think John
Henry had a brother by name of Bill Henry. Mary was a Harris before she
married. Her oldest child was about two years old when my mother was sep-
arated from them. (Note: Evidently referring to the last time my Grandmother
"Mary Henry" saw any of her Harris Family. -Homer Henry) (Note: Mary
Henry d, 1915)

She has not heard from them in sixty or seventy years. Mother is the only one
living out of the Harris Family that we know. Her brother's names were Jack
and Ben and Miniard. Her father was also named "Miniard'". (Note: This mis-
take in my grandfather's name caused me several years of research before |
found that his name was Edward. -Key).

If you know anything about this John Henry Family, please write to me to satisfy
my mother whose name is Evoline,

Signed: R. B. Robins

(The- John Henry addressed in this letter was the son of John A. and Mary
Elizabeth Harris Henry. -Homer Henry, a grandson of Mary E. Harris Henry
and John A, Henry (Key).
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;;;A' LETTER TO MRS, MAUDE HARRIS RICHARDSON OF LAWTON, OKLA.

. Porn 1844. Dated 1929
o Eton, Ga.

Dear unknown cousin:

I received your letter a few days ago wanting to know about the "Harris Family".
1 am the only one in this country now that remembers ever seeing them as they
all moved West long before the Civil War.

1 am the daughter of Miniard Harris (note: son of John Harris, brother of David-
Key). Ned Harris was a cousin of my father. He was either a first cousin or
gecond cousin, I do not know which, ({note: they were first cousins -Key). Ned's _
wife's maiden name was Estes. [ think it is the same family, some spelled it
Eastus. I think one of my father's sisters married an Estes, (note: Sarah
Harris, dau. of John Harris, David's brother, m. James Estes the son of Larkin.
Estes who was a brother of Lott Estes that married Lora Gilbert, -Key) They
lived in Burke Co., N.C. (note: many descendants living there and in Caldwell Co
today. -Key} (note: Edward was son of Lewis, -Key) -

w ¥

Ned and Lora had a large family of children, One daughter lived in Haywood Co.
N.C. Her husband's name was John Henry. I remember Lora going with us to
Haywood Co. to see her daughter. My mother's sister was living not far from
her daughter. Your grandfather had two brothers named Jack and Ben. I think
they went to Wood Co., Tex. He had one sister named Eveline that marrieda -
Robins and one married an O'Rear. Two younger sisters Rhoda (Fannie) Sanford
and Betty Anne Harris are younger than I am, Maybe still living. {(note: No-Key
My father used to hear from them after they left here but that was a long time ag~
I think the last time he heard was after your great-grandfather's death. .

3

My grandfather was not David Harris. There was a David Harris. He and his
family went to Texas, the first of the family that went to Texas. (Note: James
Gilbert and David came to Texas in 1852, -Key) He had a brother (note: Two
brothers- Miniard and Giles. -Key) that lived here and David visited here after’
he went to Texas. (note: This letter indicated to the writer that David went back-
in 1853 to bring his mother and maiden sister back to Texas and James Gilbert
stayed in Texas to get a crop harvested. -Key)

My father and one brother and another brother's family went to Texas before the
Civil War. (This was John Harris and evidently the widow {Mary) of Silas and
her five daughters.-Key) butl never hear from them. I am the only one of my
father's family living. I had only one sister and one brother. 1 will be eighty-
five years old in Nov. One of my sons lives with me and | have lived at the samz«
place fifty-six years. My children all live near me except my youngest girl that
lives at Memphis, Tex. She visited me last summer.

1 was about to forget to tell you that I did not know Ned's name was Edward, as
I never heard him called by any name except ''Ned". Hes was a good looking man.
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% 'A'LETTER TO MRS, MAUDE HARRIS RICHARDSON OF LAWTON, OKLA -
. Continued '

§ " He had such black eyes. So was your grandfather a good looking man. He
" married a Turner. She had a sister named Siller. Her mother was a widow.
‘Don't know whether she had any more children or not.

Bt you'ever come to Ga. I would be glad to see you. Your letter reminded me
of those I had not thought of for years. Write.

Affectionately,
{signed)

Matt (Martha) Loughridge
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& £DWARD HARRIS - 1710-1792(ca) JOHN HARRIS - 1774-1839(ca)

MINIARD HARRIS - 1742-1780 and .
: DAVID HARRIS - 1780-1849(ca)

Among the surviving early County records of Burke Co., N.C. is an 1819 Tax
List of John's River District. Four HARRIS'S are listed.

: JOHN HARRIS 200 acres at $500 1 white poll

DAVID HARRIS (owned jointly with John Harris,
his brother) 1 white poll

LEWIS HARRIS 60:acres at $150 1 white poll

MINIARD HARRIS 250 acres at $500 1 white poll

JOHN, DAVID, AND LEWIS HARRIS were brothers.

MINIARD HARRIS was eldest son of LEWIS HARRIS,

Brief abstfacts of deeds below:

DEED BOOK #7 PAGE 94 DATED, NOV. 30, 1819

State grant to David Harris and John Harris for 100 acres on both sides of John's

" River in Burke County (now Caldwell County).

DEED BOOK #7, PAGE 96 DATED, DEC. 27, 1824

JOHN HARRIS, also signed by DAVID HARRIS to Langston Estes, both of Burke
County, N.C. for $400.00, two hundred acres on John's River where John Harris
and David Harris now live, adjoining lands of gaid Estes, also another tract of
100 acres, granted to gaid John Harris and David Harris in 1819.

DEED BOOK, PAGE 130 DATED, DEC. 27, 1824

DAVID HARRIS, also signed by JOHN HARRIS, to Len Estes, Jr., both of Burke
Co.", N.C. for $350.00, one hundred and twenty acres on John's River adjoining
Edward Harris old line; WITNESS: Reid Hight, Robert Edmiston, Langston Entes

DEED BOOK #3, PAGE 293 DATED, AUG. 1834
JOHN HARRIS of Buncombe Co., N.C. to Len Estes, Jr., of Burke Co., N.C.
for $20.00, fifty acres on Betty Lance Branch of John's River, adjoining Edward

Harris, old line and the lands of said Estes.

Total: Three hundred and seventy acres. No deeds when bought except the 100
acres land grant. Many of the Burke Co. Records were destroyed by fire during-

the War between the North and South 1861-5.
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DWARD HARRIS - 1710-1780(ca) '
MINIARD HARRIS - 1742-1780 JOHN HARRIS . 1774-1839(ca)

'{3).John Harris b. 1774, 4. 1839(ca), son of Miniard Harris and Sarah Johnson
Harris, m. Dicy Harris, his cousin, the daughter of Miniard Harris's brother
- Edward Harris. They were married in Burke Co. cal800. The 1820 Census:

' Report of Burke Co. lists four sons and three daughters.

1 % The writer has a brief recor

; d of four of these children: (4} Miniard Harris b.
1812, son of John and Dicy Harris, m. Dicy Daughtery in Ga.

4 Miniard Harris
% moved into Buncombe Co. ca. 1825 with his father and mother, John and Dicy
'4 Harris. The father John Harris died in Buncombe Co., N.C. The family mi-
? grated into Ga. before the 1840 Census was taken, Murray Co. Think this is

{: the Miniard Harris that the father of Mary Catherine Griffin of Tunnel Hill, Ga.
. is a descendant, Her mother was also a descendant of a Miniard Harris, “but

he descended from David Harris, the brother of John Harris. The two Miniards
, were first cousins and had nicknames of nHawkie' and ''Bogey.' It was not un-
i usual to find a Miniard in every Harris family at that period.
; o :

ol (4) Miniard Harris and Dicy Daughtery Harris's children were: (5) Martha Ann
Y Harris, (5) Barbara Elizabeth Harris, (5) James Daughtery Harris.

B!

' ‘g,%‘ '(/5) Martha Ann Harris, dau. of Miniard Harris and Dicy Daughtery Harris b.

§ 1 Nov. 1844, m. James Loughridge, Murray Co., Ga. Their children: twins (6)
4&: James and Eunice Loughridge. '
R Y (‘/f:) Eunice Loughridge, dau. of Martha Ann Harris Loughridge and James
i @ Loughridge, ™. Lee Thornton. Their address was 1022 W. Main St., Memphis,
¥ Tex. Do not know whether they have any descendants there or not.

'/(4) John Harris b. 1817 son of John Harris and Dicy Harris, m. Salina ? b. 1827,
% They lived in Murray Co., Ga. Their children are: (5) John Harris b, 1843,
§ % (5) Mary Harris b. 1845, (5) Jordan Harris b. 1849.
The writer thinks that the above John Harris and Jordan Harris migrated to Wood
Co., Tex. in early 1860's and would be about third cousins of my father, James

The family was listed in the 1850 Gensus of Murray Co. Could be

David Harris.
as many Harris families

possible the entire family migrated to Tex. about 1859,
were coming to Texas about that time.

“ ;;;,1 ‘/(4)_ S_arah Harris b. 1813 in N.G. {(was named for her grandmother, Sarah Johnson
: v_g‘:% Harris), dau. of John and Dicy Harris, m. James Estes b. 1809, 4. 1886. His
+ mother was Clarrissa Gilbert, a sister of Rebecca Gilbert, who married David
tl = Harris. She was also a gister of Lora Gilbert, who married Lott Estes. The

% KEstes, the Gilbert's, and Harris families were all neighbors along the John's

River, near where Collettaville, N.C. now stands. Therae were several marri-
th in these families. The writer is much mixed up with them.

ages back and for

/(4) Silas Harris b, 1815, son of John Harris and Dicy Harris, m. Mary ? They
had five girls. Lived in Ga. Martha Loughridge in her letter to Maude Harris
Richardson of Lawton, says her father had a brother and family and another

brother's family that migrated to Texas before the Civil War. This is the Mary
{

Harris that lived in Wood Co. and the writers gr. uncle married 2nd to one ©
these gir's. Both families settled in Wood Co. Silas possibly died in Ga.
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Y SOWARD HARRIS - 1710-1780(ca)

" MINIARD HARRIS - 17421780 DAVID HARRIS - 1780-1849

: | 7 (.yRebecca Harris

- }%’%DAVID HARRIS, Jbo1s12; 4 ?
¥ ._2:, b, 1780 ' William Miniard Harris

d. 1849(ca) i b. Mar. 27, 1814; d. Nov. 26, 1880

(%

-

“* m. Rebecca Gilbert \_| Sarah Harris
b, June 2, 1788 l b. 1816; 4. 7
d. Nov. 2, 1859 . Giles Nathan Harris

b, Apr. 15, 1817: d&. Nov. 26, 1871
1‘. David Harris '
. b, 1819 d. Dec. 15, 1884
}Cassie Harris
| b, 1822; d. ca.1870-5
' Temperance Harris
b. 1824; d. 1853
" ! James Gilbert Harris
: v b. Feb. 8, 1827; 4d. Mar. 31, 1862
fo) . sz\ Carita Harris .
' b. 1834; d. ?

2
.

L]

\/(3) David Harris b, 1780 in Burke Co., N.C., d. 1845-50 in Gwinette Co., Ga.
He was m. Oct. 22, 1811 in Burke Co. to Rebecca Gilbert, dau. of Michael
Gilbert. Bondsman was Reid Hight and Witness was D. C. Moore. Both of
Burke Co., N.C. David Harris was the youngest child of Miniard Harris and
‘ _Sa.rah Johnson Harris. Miniard Harris, his father, sold his plantation in Va.,
Charlotte Co. in Feb. 1775. It is presumed that Miniard Harris and family,
Edward Harris and family, David Harris and his family and perhaps Braddock
Harris, migrated into N.C. at this time. They were in Rowan Co. until 1777
when Burke was taken from Rowan Co. Later in the year Wilkes was taken
from part of Burke and Surry Cos. The male population of Burke Co. was said
to be about 50 in 1777. Families lived near each other along creeks and rivers.
After the new Cos. were formed in 1777, it found part of the Harris Family in
Burke and part in Wilkes. David Harris was an infant at time his father was
killed in Battle of King's Mountain, Oct. 7, 1780. His mother, Sarah Johnson
Harris, was left with a big family of children. It is said by some of the Edward
Harris line that the different brothers of Miniard helped her with the children.

Rebecca Gilbert was the daughter of Michael Gilbert. She was born in Lincoln
Co., N.C. One of the last three born in Lincoln Co. The other six children

were born in Va., Bedford Co. They were in the 1790 Census in Lincoln Co.,

but soon afterward moved into Burke Co. The Gilbert, the Estes, and the Harrio
families were all neighbors in Burke Co. along the John's River not far from
where Collettsville is now located. The Harris's married Gilbert's and Estea's.
The Gilberts married Estes's. This part of Burke Co, is now Caldwell Co.

David Harris and Rebecca Gilbert Harris lived in Burke Co., N.C. until after
1824. This was the year that David and John Harris sold their plantation. They -
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w. MINIARD HARRIS
1814-1881 _

Sons -- Reading Clockwise from Center Top :

George Winfield Harris 1869-1932 Maynard Bartow Harris 1861-1947

Thomas Jefferson Harris 1857-1924 John F_reema.ﬁ Harris 1854-1920

1850-1897 David Hill Harris 1859-1926

James Frances Harris
William Daweon Harris 1852-1916 Samuel Henry Harris 1862-1935(
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" MINIARD HARRIS

‘were in the 1830 Census of Bunc
Harris left a short

porn until 1827. The younges

" _they were there by 1830. They proba

I so, James Gilbert was the only
the 1840 Census was taken,
Gwinnett Co. David's name
but the names of his children (tho
were listed on the 1850 Census.

the two sons unmarried migrated
year, David went back to Ga., 18
gister, Dicy, back to Tex.

i ~ of the family formed a wagon train and all came togethe
* The county was not formed until 1850 late in the year.

did not make the trip to Texas; presumed that she
married and remained in Ga. Nothing is known about her.

pioneers of Wood Co.
Carita, the youngest child,

anfBu s

T

_/ (4) Rebecca Harris b, 1812, dau.
: Ingram. Ihaveno records of this fami:‘l:y,

Aunt Becky Ingram. Her big rug-making loom was some
le of rugs that came from her loom. The married

and ] was reared on a coup
names of her daughters were Mr

Tom Jackson,

gketch of this family with his personal papers.

- of the children were born in Burke Co. His father,
t child, Carita, was born in Buncombe Co., as

did not appear on the 1850 Cen

Mrs. Mary Brown, Mrs. Eleanor Winkle.
Thomas Winkle, the son of Eleanor Winkle
born. His son, Harmon, and a brother sti
Wood Co. 1 also remember Fannie

. 1710-1780{ca) DAVID HARRIS - 1780-1849(ca)
- 1742-1780 MINIARD HARRIS - 1814-1880

ombe Co. An uncle of the writer, Judge V. B.

He said all
James Gilbert, was not

bly migrated into Buncombe Co. by 1825.
son born in Buncombe Co. in 1827. Before

David and his family had migrated into Ga.,

sus of Gwinnett Co.

se still unmarried) and Rebecca, his wife,

In 1852 James Gilbert Harris and David Harris,
to Tex. They settled in Wood Co. The next
53, brought his mother, Rebecca, and a maiden

with him and at the same time several other members

r. They were among the

There is a chart of this Harris family on the preceding page.

of David and Rebecca Harris, m. Henry
but as a small child, ! do remember
thing for me to watch

s. John Williams, Mrs. Bill Gordon, Mrs.
The writer remembers

b. the same year that my father was
11'live in the Oak Grove cormmmunity of
Jackson Caldwell quite well, The Jackson

family came to Texas in 1858 from Ga.

\/(4) Miniard Harris b. Mar. 27,

1840 Census with his father b

" They lived near Springplace on
seat of Murray Co, He w
among which were the

Miniard Harri
girls and eight boys were

and one son wasg a Pharmaciat.

Harris and Rebecca Gilbert Harris.
1841. She was b. in South Carolina. Min
parents, brothers and sisters sormetime
ut soon thereaiter he went into Cherokee Co., Ga.,

where he helped to move the Indian
He married there and later made permanent settiement in Mu

Three of the aons became Doctora; two wer

1814, d. Nov. 1880. He was the son of David
He married Martha Matilda Holland b. ca.
jard Harris rmigrated to Ga. with his
between 1835 and 1840. He was on the

s therefrom. He waa & pioneer of that Co.
rray Co., Ga.

a farm. Springplace at that time wasg the county

as called to fill several responsible positions thers,
office of Tax Collector and Treasurer.

s and Martha Matilda Holland Harris reared a large family. Three
b. to this union. One of the sons died in infancy.

e Medical Doctors and one a Dentist,
Three sons became lawyors and one a teacher.
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' :l'i EDWARDHARRIS - 1710-1780(ca) DAVID HARRIS - 1780-1849(ca)
) § . MINIARD HARRIS - 1742-1780 MINIARD HARRIS - 1814-1880
F‘ Miniard Harris and Martha Matilda Holland Harris were consistent members of
" the Baptist Church and reared their children with a view of making them useful
. gitizemi in life.

| | The children of W. Miniard Harris and Martha Matilda Holland Harris are:
Ta "(5) Eliza Ann {Lou) Harris b, Aug. 15, 1844 Feb. 25, 1918
M;,?/(S) ‘Margaret Elizabeth Harris Nov. 10, 1847 May 27, 1884
(5) James Frances Harris May 20, 1850 June 1897
(5) William Dawson Harris May 2, 1852 Feb. 13, 1916
{5) John Freeman Harris May 15, 1854
{5} Robert Monroe Harris . June 13, 1855
(5) Thomas Jefferson Harris Mar. 2, 1857

July 15, 1855
Mar. 23, 1924

(5} David Hill Harris . Apr. 6, 1859 July 1926
= (5) Maynard Bartow Harris . July 11, 1861 Jan. 10, 1947
¥ (5) Samuel Henry Harris . Dec. 28, 1862 . 1935-40

June 10, 1868
. Oct, 22, 1869

Nov. 12, 1869
. Apr. 20, 1932

.
-

§ * (5) Martha Eugenie Harris
. . (5) Georgia®Winfield Harris

o v ol - ol - -« S - o~ - =
S

_(5) Eliza Ann Harris {(called Lou} b. Aug. 15, 1844, d. Feb. 25, 1918, dau. of °
- W. Miniard Harris and Martha Matilda Holland Harris,” m. ca. 1861 to John H.
) . Glass b. Mar, 12, 1837 (East Tenn.) d. Oct. 3, 1871 near Quitman, Texas,
J _ Wood Co. ' He is buried in the Ebenezer Cemetery at Oak Grove, Tex. Eliza
% Ann Glass is buried at Springplace, Ga. Eliza Ann Glass and her husband John
-~ §  H. Glass moved to Tex. in the 1860'.8. Their last two children were born in
i ! © Wood Co: Rebecca Elizabeth Glass b. 1870 died near Oak Grove and is buried
- . by her father in the Ebenezer Cemetery. Eliza Ann Glass and her children went
back to Ga. after the death of her husband and little daughter, to be near rela-
tives. Their children are: (6) Mattie Matilda Glass b. Aug. 9, 1862 at Pleasant
Valley, Ga. d. Nov. 26, 1937 at Springplace, Ga., (6) James Maynard Glass b.
“ Mar. 14, 1866, d. Feb, 28, 1903, buried in Family lot of Judge M. B. Harris,
. Oakwood Cemetery, Ft. Worth, Tex., (6) John Wiley Glass b. Mar. 14, 1866
- at Springplace, Ga., d. June 9, 1937 at Bloomburg, Tex., (6} Rebecca Elizabeth
- Glass b. Aug. 16, 1869, d. Dec. 26, 1870, (6) Mary Susan Glass (called Molly)
b. Oct. 6, 1871 near Quitman, Tex., Oak Grove Community.

- ; \/(6) Mattie Matilda Glass b, Aug. 9, 1862, d. Nov. 26, 1937, dau. of Eliza Ann
] Glass and John H. Glass, m. Jan. 16, 1887 to Joel Harrison Etheredge b. Dec.
] ; 1, 1861, d. Apr. 12, 1906, Their children are: (7) Mary Ethel Etheredge b.
~ H#3* Nov.29, 1887, d. ?, {7) Lena Rivers Etheredge b. Mar. 29, 1889, d. Oct.
o 3 1890, (7) lda Elizabeth Etheredge b. Aug. 18, 1891, Kyle, Tex., d. Jan. 20,
1920, (7) Joel Harris Etheredge b. Sept, 28, 1894, Kyle, Tex., {(7) James Earl
Etheredge b. July 2, 1897, Crowley, Texas.

/(7) Jda Elizabeth Etheredge b. Aug. 18, 1891, d. Jan. 20, 1920, m, 1913-4 to
- N Cecil B. Harris b. Nov. 1, 1894, d. Mar. 30, 1939, Their children are: {8)
Flizabeth Maxine Harris b. Nov, 1, 1894, d. Mar. 30, 1939, '(8) Mary Katherine
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" EDWARD HARRIS - 1710-1780(ca) DAVID HARRIS - 1780-1849(ca)
MINIARD HARRIS - 1742-1780 MINIARD HARRIS - 1814-1880
ELIZA ANN HARRIS GLASS - 1844-1918

FIS

- Harris b. Dec. 9, 1916, Carter, Ga. The mother lda Elizabeth Etheredge Harris
) died when these two girls were quite small, They were moved to the old family
home in Springplace, Ga., and were reared by their grandmother and Aunt Mary

' Susan Glass Brown.

¥ |/ (8) Elizabeth Maxine Harris b. Jan. 11, 1915, dau. of lda Elizabeth Etheredge
Harris and Cecil B, Harris, m. Carl Frank Freeman. They live at Ringgold,
Ga. They were m. ca.1935-6. Their children are: (9) Carl Frank Freeman,
Jr. b, Nov. 12, 1937, {9) John Benjamin Freeman b. Apr. 6, 1940, (9) Margaret
i Elizabeth Freeman b. Aug. 21, 1944, (9} Steven Richard Freeman b. June 18,
1952, (9) Carol Annette Freeman b, Feb. 1, 1960,

(9} John Benjamin Freeman b, Apr. 6, 1940, son of Elizabeth Maxine Harris
Freeman and Carl Frank Freeman, m. May 24, 1959 to Mary Wanda Dover b.
Mar. 22, 1942. They live at Athens, Ga. He is in the Army of the U.S.

\/(8) Mary Catherine Harris b. Dec. 9, 1916, dau. of lda Elizabeth Etheredge
Harris and Cecil B, Harris, m. Forrest Lamar Griffin b. July 6, 1915. They
live at Tunnell Hill, Ga. Mary Catherine is employed by the Red Hat Feed Mills
Company there. Their children are: (9) Virginia Carol Griffin b. June 14, 1945,

(9) Sara Ann Griffin b. May 2, 1953,

; . %’?) Joel Harris Etheredge b. Sept. 28, 1894 at Kyle, Tex., son of Mattie Matilda
) i ~ Glass Etheredge and Joel Harrison Etheredge, m. Sarah Mae Nobles, June 12,

' H-1926., Their home is Springplace, Ga. Their children are: (8) Linda Faye

7 Etheredge b, Mar. 27, 1927, (8) James Harris Etheredge b. Jan, 11, 1932,

" {8) Charles Earl Etheredge b. Mar. 29, 1935.

N .
8) Linda Faye Etheredge b. Mar, 27, 1927, Springplace, Ga., dau. of Joel
Harris Etheredge and Sarah Mae Nobles Etheredge, m. Nov. 25, 1944 to Robert

- Bryson. Their children are: (9) Jerry Bryson b, Jan. 26, 1947.
) (/ (8) Linda Faye Etheredge m. 2nd to Harold C. Whitlock, Apr. 21, 1950. Their
p children are: (9) Patricia D. Whitlock b. May 13, 1953, (9) Pamela Y., Whitlock

. May 13, 1953, (9) Sharon Lee Whitlock b, Aug. 25, 1955, (9) Nancy Machelle
’ Whitlock b. June 7, 1962,

) ‘ (8) James Harris Etheredge b. Jan. 11, 1932, Springplace, Ga., son of Joel
Harris Etheredge and Sarah Mae Nobles Etheredge, m. Nov. 5, 1956 to Naomi

Cogburn. No children.
(8) Charles Earl Etheredge b, Mar. 29, 1935, Springplace, Ga., son of Joel

e Harris Etheredge and Sarah Mae Nobles Etheredge, m. June 9, 1957. They have
- { - Lone son: (9) Joel Thomas Etheredge b. July 9, 1960.

'! g\/ (7) James Earl Etheredge b. July 2, 1897, Crowley, Tex., son of Joel Harrison
) \"  Etheredge and Mattie Matilda Glass Etheredge, m. Mar. 21, 1926, (Rev, Scott
' officiating), to Edna Virginia Williams b. W. Va., in 1904, Their children are:
(8) Marjorie Jean Etheredge b. Apr. 24, 1930.
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© EDWARD HARRIS - 1710-1780(ca) DAVID HARRIS - 1780-1849{ca)
MINIARD HARRIS - 1742-1780 MINIARD HARRIS - I814-1881

ELIZA ANN HARRIS GLASS - 1844-1918

v . (8) Marjorie Jean Etheredge b, Apr, 24, 1930, dau. of James Earl Etheredge
nd Edna Virginia Williams Etheredge, m. James Lesley Roxby b. Apr. 24,
1930. Their children: (9) Linda Faye Roxby b, Feb., 19, 1947, (9) Audry Jean
Roxby b, Feb, 27, 1951, (9) James Frank Roxby b, Feb. 16, 1952.

son of Elizabeth Ann Harris Glass and John H. Glass, m. Lillie Brandenburgher.
Dr. Jimmie Glass is buried in Oakwood Cemetery in the family lot of M., B.
Harris. James Maynard Glass attended Howard Payne College at Brownwood,
Tex. before going to the University of South in Sewanee, Tenn. where he receiv-
ed an M. D, Degree.

-

Harris Glass and John H. Glass. He was born at Springplace, Ga. The family
moved to Texas when he was quite young and settled in Wood Co., near the Oak
Grove Community. When John Wiley was about four years old, his father died
and is btirjed in Wood Co. Soon afterward the family moved back to Springplace,
Ga. There he received his early education and later attended the University of
the South in Sewanee, Tenn. He received a Degree from that University, He
taught school for a number of years before going to Emory University in Atlanta,
Ga. There he received his M.D. Degree in 1900. At that time it was called the
Atlanta College of Physicians and Surgeons; in 1905 the name was changed to
Atlanta School of Medicine, which in turn became the Emory University School
.0of Medicine in 1915,

Dr. John Wiley Glass m. Martha Jane Spiva at Queen City, Tex., on Dec. 14,
1902. Her father was a Baptist Minister. She was b, at Cass, Tex. He prace
ticed medicine in Louisiana before moving to Bloomburg, Tex. He served as
President of the Bloomburg State Bank for many years. His wife still maintains
her home at Bloomburg. Their children are: (7) Mable Glass.b. Jan. 11, 1904,
d. Oct. 17, 1904, (7) James Allen Glass b, Apr. 18, 1905, {(7) William Nelson
Glass b, Dec. 7, 1906, (7) Roy Lawton Glass b. Aug. 3, 1908, (7) Mattie Lou
Glass b, Mar. 22, 1910, (7) Marguerite Glass b. Oct. 16, 1911, (7) Twins--
John Wiley Glass, Jr. and Mary Eloise Glass b. June 28, 1916, {7) George
Freeman Glass b. May 6, 1925,

(7) James Allen Glass b. Apr. 18, 1905, son of Dr, John Wiley Glass and Martha
Jane Spiva Glass, m. Oct. 3, 1937 to Virginia Canfield b, Aug. 4, 1910. They
live at 7322 Staffordshire, Houston, Tex. James Allen Glass is a Hosgpital Phar-
macist. Virginia Canfield Glass is a teacher. She has a B.A. and M.A, Degree
from the University of Houston. James Allen Glass has a degree from Baylor
University, Waco, Tex. He served in the Navy of U.S. from May 7, 1942 to
Dec. 31, 1945. They have no children.
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(7) William Nelson Glass b, Dec. 7, 1906, son of Dr. John Wiley Glass and
Martha Jane Spiva Glass, m. Nov. 23, 1927 to Edna Pearl Holliday b, June 5,
1906. Their home is 2116 Pine St., Texarkana, Tex. William Nelson Glass is
also a Registered Pharmacist. He is a graduate of Danforth School of Pharmacy.
Their children are: (8) William Nelson Glass, Jr., b. Jan, 17, 1936, d. Jan.
24, 1939, (8) Martha Jane Glass b, July 4, 1941, (8) Carolyn Edna Glass b.
July 4, 1941. (The last two children, Martha Jane and Carolyn Edna Glass were
twins).

ﬂ‘}%:l) Roy Lawton Glass b. Dec. 7, 1906, son of Dr. John Wiley Glass and Martha
Jane Spiva Glass, m. July 18, 1948 to Mildred L. Chapel b, Mar. 4, 1917;
their home is at Odessa, Texas, 1612 East Everglade St. Roy Lawton Glass is
chairman of Mathematics Department in the Odessa Junior College. Roy Glass

" has a B.A. from East Texas State College at Commerce, Texas. M.A. and M,

Ed, from George Peabody College, Nashville, Tenn. Glassserved in the Navy
of United States from Mar. 1944 to Dec. 1945. He was listed in the 8th Edition
of "Who's Who in the South and Southwest in Education!' He served as President
of "Texas Junior College Teachers Association" 1960-1,

Mildred L. Chapel Glass is a teacher in the Burnet Elementary School in Odessa.
She has a B.A. from Henderson State College and M. A. from George Peabody
College, Nashville, Tenn. They have no children,

gﬂg’(?) Mattie Lou Glass b. Mar. 22, 1910, dau. of Dr. John Wiley Glass and Martha’

Jane Spiva Glass, m. July 1, 1932 to Malcolm W. Simmons b. Aug. 12, 1909.
They live at Poland, Indiana, RFD #2, Box 106. She is a teacher in Public Schools
there. Malcolm W, Simmons is a Chief Engineer in Pipeline Construction.
Mattie Lou Glass Simmons is a graduate of Indiana State Teachers College. They
have one daughter: (8) Diane Simmons b, Sept. 4, 1937.

{8) Diane Simmons, dau. of Mattie Lou Glass Simmons and Malcolm W. Simmons
b. Sept. 4, 1937, m. Aug. 16, 1959 to Richard Perkins Mory b. Aug. 1, 1931.
They live at 248 Burnam St., Kendalville, Indiana. Both are graduates of Indiana
University and are both teachers.

(7) Marguerite Glass b. Oct. 16, 1911, dau. of Dr.John Wiley Glass and Martha
Jane Spiva Glass, m. Sept. 4, 1938 to Arvile Henry Steed b. June 10, 1908. They
live at 6009 North Market St., Shreveport, La. Marguerite Glass Steed teaches
in the Public Schools of Shreveport, L.a. She is a graduate of East Texas College,
Commerce, Tex. and has a M, A. degree from Stephen F. Austin College,
Nacogdoches, Texas.

Arville Henry Steed is an employee of C1v11 Service,

They have one son: (8) Arville Wiley Steed b. Nov. 25, 1943,

(7) John Wiley Glass, Jr. b. June 28, 1916, son of Dr. John Wiley Glass, Sr.

and Martha Jane Spiva Glass, m. Aug. 24, 1941 to Sallie Webster b, Oct. 11,

1920. They live at Maud, Texas, where he is owner and manager of a Dept.
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"{ Store. He is a graduate of Texarkana College, Ark. His wife is also graduated
’f from Texarkana College, Texarkana, Ark. John Wiley Glass, Jr. served in the
|  U.S. Army from May 5, 1942 to Dec. 27, 1945,
Their children are: (8) Sallie Ann Glass b. June 27, 1947, (8) John Webster

¢ Glass b. Apr. 10, 1949. Lm-wcawa W52 Daffss B, TR

. © {7) Mary Eloise Glass (twin to John Wiley 'Glass, Jr.}, dau. of Dr. John W.

- Glass and Martha Jane Spiva Glass, m. Apr. 1956 to Cecil Rue McClellan b. Oct.
1915, They live at New Orleans, La., Mary Eloise Glass McClellan is a Manage-
- ment Analyst. She is a graduate of East Texas State College, Commerce, Tex.

He is retired from the Army of U.S. They have no children.

4 - (7) George Freeman Glass b, May 6, 1925, son of Dr. John Wiley Glass and Martha.
d . Jane Spiva Glass, m. Apr. 20, 1946 to Margaret Hutchins b, Mar, 1924, They live
% at Atlanta, Tex. where he is a Mortician and Funeral Director. Theijr children are
. (8) Kathryn L. Glass b. 1951, (8) Jane Elizabeth Glass b. Sept. 22, 1955, -
: |/(6) Mary Susan Glass (called Molly) b. Oct, 6, 1871 at Quitman, Tex, (The writer -
: thinks on farm of her Grandfathers), d. Apr. 30, 1959, Springplace, Ga., dau. of

- Eliza Ann Glass and John H. Glass, m. Charles Williarh Brown b. Feb, 26, 1878
in Pennsylvania. He d. July 29, 1916. Mary Susan Glass served as Postmistress
~at the Springplace, Ga. Post Office. They had no children. )

-t = -
-

/(5) Dr. James Frances Harris b. 1850, d. 1897, son of Miniard Harris and Martha
' Matilda Holland Harris, m. Florida Madora McDonald, 1874. She was b. 1852, d.°
1894, Their home was Eton, Ga. where he practiced Medicine, They are both -
buried in the cemetery near the town of Eton, Ga. Their children were: {6)Martha
Leo Harris b. 1875, d. 1902, (6) Maynard Walker Harris b, 1877, d. 1906, (6) '
Edna Maude Harris b. 1879, d. 1906, (6) William Ross Harris b. 1881, d4. 1901, .
{6) Charles McDonald Harris b, 1883, (6) Florida Jane Harris b, 1888, (6) Jimmie
Estelle Harris b. 1891, (6) Mary Pearl Harris b. 1893, d. 1894.

/(6) Dr. Maynard Walker Harris b. 1877, d. 1906, son of Dr. James Francis Harri
and Florida Madora McDonald Harris, m. Maggie Gregory in 1900. They lived at
Queens City, Tex. Their children are; (7) James S. Harris b. 1902, {7) Carl G. .

Harris b. 1904,

dau. of Dr. James

2 Vﬂ‘/(t’)) Edna Maude Harris b. 1879, d. 1906 at Queens City, Tex.,
' J. C. Strawn. The:

Francis Harris and Florida Madora McDonald Harris, m. Dr.
had one son: (7) J. C. Strawn, Jr., died in infancy.

g .
'\ /(6) William Ross Harris b. 1881, d. 1909 at Alamagordo, New Mexico. 532:: Dr.

James Francis Harris and Florida Madora McDonald Harris, m- Mari‘,’ b. 19067
Withers b, 1893 or 1894. They had one child; (7) Frances Marie Harris b | ,:_;_}

W. Ross Harris was a bank cashier,

2
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. @ " (7) Frances Marie Harris b. 1906, dau. of William Ross Harris and Marie Lucile

. §j Withers Harris, m. John M. McClellan of Dalton, Ga. Their children are: (8}
§ John M, McClellan, Jr. b. 1928, (8) Betty Marie McClellan b, 1932, (8) william
§ Ross McClellan b. 1945, (8) Frances Harris McClellan b, 1938,

. l-/(B) Betty Marie McClellan b, 1932, dau. of Frances Marie Harris McClellan and
§ John McClellan, m. a Mr, Carter.

8) Frances Harris McClellan b. 1938, dau. of Frances Marie McClellan and John
McClellan, m. a Mr. McFarland, '

l/(6) Charles McDonald Harris, Sr. b, 1880, son of Dr. James Francis Harris and
Florida Madora McDonald Harris, m. Annie Ragon Steed in 1907. She was b.

§ 1888. Charles McDonald Harris is a Post Office employee at West Palm Beach,

" Fla. They have one son: (7) Charles McDonald Harris, Jr. b. 1916,

&(Z) Dr. Charles McDonald Harris, Jr. b. 1916, son of Charles McDonald Harris,
Sr. and Annie Ragon Steed Harris, m. Margaret Ann Holland in 1944. Dr. Charles
McDonald Harris, Jr., is a prominent Surgeon in West Palm Beach, Fla. Their

. children are: (8) James Noel Harris b. 1947, (8) Suzanne Harris b. 1948,

\%) Florida Jane Harris (Floy) b. 1888, dau. of Dr. James Francis Harris and
. .. Florida Madora McDonald Harris, m. 1928 to Leonard Pierce Harris b. 1888, d
. 1945. He is buried Calhoun, Ga. Leonard Pierce Harris was a wholesale grocery

‘ salesman. They had no children.

%6) Jimmie Estelle Harris b. 1891, dau. of Dr. James Francis Harris and Florida
Madora McDonald Harris, m. Lee Miller Jones in 1915. He was b. 1888. He is
Vice President of the First National Bank of Dalton, Ga. Their children are: {7)
Marion Francis Jones b. 1918, d. 1960, (7) Mildred Virginia Jones b. 1921,

(7) Helen Cleo Jones b, 1924,

{7) Marion Francis Jones b, 1918, d. 1940, dau. of Jimmie Estelle Harris Jones

5 and Lee Miller Jones, m. James Spencer Higgins, 1941. Their children are:

. (8) James Spencer Higgina, Jr. b, 1946, (8) Daniel Lee Higgins b. 1949, (8)

l - Maynard Harris Higgins b. 1952,

V%) Mildred Virginia Jones b, 1921, dau. of Jimmie Estelle Harris Jones and Lee

1 0 Miller Jones, m. 1942 to Earle Neil Wester, Jr. They live at Dalton, Ga. Their

| 7 children are: (8) Earl Neil Wester, 11l b. 1944, (8) Margaret Virginia Wester b,

g 1946,

R U}\

 /{7) Helen Cleo Jones b. 1924, dau. of Jimmie Estelle Harria Jones and Lee Miller

£ Jones, m. 1944 to Harlan Erwin Mitchell, They live at Dalton, Ga. Their chil-

& dren are: (8) Harlan Erwin Mitchell, Jr. b, 1945, (8) Marilyn Helen Mitchell b,

1948, {8) Leslie Lee Mitchell b. 1953,
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; E;_'I(S} Judge William Dawson Harris b, Apr. 2, 1852, Murray Co., Ga d. Feb. 1

: é’ 1916, Fort Worth, Tex., son of Miniard W. Harris and Martha Mati.l’da .Hol?u;d .3%
! Harris, m. July 13, 1879, Springplace, Ga., to Miss Mary Rush Temple b. J'una!

. 21, 1860, Lewisville, Tenn., d. Mar. 9, 1934, Fort Worth, Tex, Mary Rush

. Termnple Harris was a relative of Dr. Benjamin Rush, one of the signers of the

§ ~ Declaration of Independence, -

-

William Dawson Harris grew up on his father's farm near Springplace, Ga. At -
intervals he attended short terms of school. Early in 1875, he entered the North
Agricultural College at Dahlonega, Ga., which is a branch of the University of Ga.
He was a member of the first graduating class and was Valedictorian of his class -~
in 1878. He was admitted to the bar at the close of his college career. After leas.
- ing school he taught for one year, after which he settled in Springplace, Ga., whici
- at that time was county seat of Murray Co. He practiced law there until 1883, He-
. moved to Ft. Worth, Tex. where he continued in the practice of Law. His sterlin
© qualities gained for him the confidence of all with whom he came in contact, In
. 1888 he was the choice for Judge of the 17th District of Texas where he served two
terms. He was Mayor of Ft. Worth for two terms, 1906 and 8, consecutively. He
was the Mayor when Ft. Worth adopted the commission form of Government. T
ing all the years he also carried on a very extensive pfivate pract: -
. He and his wife, Mary Rush Temple Harris, are buried in the fam:
Oakwood Cemetery, Ft, Worth, Texas.
- ? The children of Judge Harris and Mary Rush Termnple Harris are: (6) Newton Tem;
Harris b. Feb. 26, 1882, d. Jan. 14, 1940, (6) Bertie Victoria Harris b, Aug. 4,
1888, (6) Mattie Mae Harris b, Dec. 22, 1891, (6) Virginia Harris b. Nov. 1, 18"

: l/(6) Newton Temple Harris b, Feb. 26, 1882, 4. Jan. 14, 1940, son of Judge W. D,
Harris and Mary Rush Temple Harris, m. May 28, 1906 to Maibelle Shumate at -
Newborn, Tenn. She was b. in Rockcastle Co. near Crab Orchard, Ky., d. June
14, 1960. Both are buried in the Judge W, D. Harris family lot, East Oakwood
Cemetery, Ft. Worth, Tex. Temple Harris was born Springplace, Ga.; moved
with his parents to Tex. at age of two. He was salesman for Swift and Co. for
seven years. Later he was one of the founders of the Ft., Worth Warehouse and )
Transfer Co. He was also distributor for the famous Diamond Trucks. The chil-
dren of N. Temple Harris and Maibelle Shumate Harris are: (7) Newton Temple
Harris, Jr. b. Jan. 19, 1908, (7) William Shumate Harris b. May 24, 1911, (7)
E Margaret Francea Harris b, Nov, 1, 1918, (7) Joseph Brinton Harris and a twin
N © sister(that lived only a few hours) b. May 20, 1922,
ol | _—
i 5 (7) Newton Temple Harris, Jr. b. Jan. 19, 1908, son of Newton Temple Harris,

¢ Sr. and Maibelle Shumate Harris, m. Harriett (Dee) Rushing, Apr. 15, 1932, '
She was dau. of Lynn and Hazel Rushing, Ft. Worth, Tex. Newton Temple Harris.
Jr. served in the U.S. Navy during World War II. Their children are: (8)Newton
Temple Harris, IIl b. June 4, 1936, (8) Mary Dee Harris b. Jan. 15, 1942,

B
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¥ (8) Newton Temple Harris, III, son of N. Temple Harris, Jr. and Harriett {Dee)
? Rushing Harris, m, May 9, 1959 in N. Carolina to Sydney Eleanor Billig, dau. of
1 Dr. and Mrs. Harvey Billig, Jr., Glendale, Calif. Their children are: (9)

. Roberta Lynn Harris b, Feb. 22, 1960, d. Apr. 18, 1960, (9) Sydney Lee Harris

i ° b, Jan. 23, 1961 at Ft, Knox, Ky.

E \/(7) William Shumate Harris b. May 24, 1911, son of Temple Harris, Sr. and

8 ° Maibelle Shumate Harris is a graduate of Texas Christian University, Ft. Worth,
Tex. He is a lawyer and has an abstract business at Amarillo, Tex., William
was in the Army of U.S. during World War Il.» Stationed in Phillipines, he was
connected with Radar Work.

A) Margaret Frances Harris b. Nov. 1, 1918, dau. of Temple Harris, Sr. and
& Maibelle Shumate Harris, m. Aug. 1940, Ft. Worth, Tex. to C. Gail Smith,

1 © Both Margaret and Gail are graduates of Texas Christian University. Geail Smith
is Principal of the Ector County High School at Odessa, Tex., Their only child is:

}/(8)_ Curtis Gail Smith b. Dec. 4, 1946,

- &(#) Joseph Brinton Harris b. May 20, 1922, son of Temple Harris, Sr. and

# Maibelle Shumate Harris, m, May 3, 1947, Ft. Worth, Tex. to Doris Norton,

#  dau. of Roy and Martha Bethel Norton. Joe Brint was in the U. S. Army during

4 . World War II. Their children are: (8) Joseph Brinton Harris, Jr. b. Sept. 3,
1948, (8) Joyce Frances Harris b. Oct. 9, 1952.

\/(6) Bertie Victoria Harris b. Aug. 4, 1888, dau. of Judge W. D. Harris and Mary
¥ Rush Temple Harris, m. Jan. 23, 1912 to Harry Lee Spencer of Waco, Tex. b.
Nov. 1889, d. Nov. 3, 1960. Harry Lee Spencer was President of the Spencer
Lumber Co. of Waco, Tex. and a number of yards in other towns in Tex. Both
Harry Lee and Bertie Victoria Harris Spencer are graduates of Baylor University,
Waco, Tex. Harry Lee Spencer was an accomplished Pianist and Organist, He
was Organist for 48 years at Columbus Ave. Baptist Church of Waco, Tex. Their
l  only child: (7) Mary Katharine Spencer b. June 14, 1915, d. Sept. 17, 1958,

W (7) Mary Katharine Spencer b. June 14, 1915, d. Sept. 17, 1958, dau. of Bertie
Victoria Harris Spencer and Harry Lee Spencer, m. Oct. 29, 1938 to Morris
Wesley Jamison b. Apr. 17, 1913, d. July 25, 1949. They lived at Houston, Tex.
Mary Katharine Spencer Jamison and Morris Wesley Jamison were both graduates
of Baylor University, Waco, Tex. Their children are: (8) Katharine Spencer

J ison b. Dec. 3, 1939, (8} Carol Ann Jamison b, Aug. 12, 1943.

(8) Katharine (Kay) Spencer Jamsion b. Dec. 3, 1939, dau. of Mary Katharine
H { Spencer Jamison and Morris Wesley Jamison, m. July 27, 1958 to Robert Gordon
k4 Denton. Their children are: (9) Christine Lee Denton b. Feb. &,. 1961.

B
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' (6) Mattie Mae Harris b. Dec. 22, 1891, dau. of Judge W. D. Harris and Mary  _
' (called Mollie) Rush Temple Harris, m. Mar. 7, 1916 at F't. Worth, Tex. to

Elisha Brinton Ingram b, Sept. 9, 1886 at Elkview, Penna. E. Brinton Ingram

is in the Lumber and Millwork business in Ft. Worth, Tex., His business is known -
as the Bucy-Ingram Lumber Co. He is also President of the Gibbons Hardwood

Co. Mattie Mae Harris Ingram is a graduate of Baylor University, Waco, Tex,

She taught English in the Jennings High School, Ft. Worth, Tex. prior to her ~
marriage to &, Brinton Ingram. They are members of the Byadway Baptist
Church, where both are active workers. Their only child is:” (7} Martha Monette
Ingram b, July 24, 1923. .

o

(%Martha Monette Ingram b. July 24, 1923, dau. of Mattie Mae Harris Ingram
and E. Brinton Ingram, m. Feb. 14, 1948 to Wallis Malcolm McCormick b, July
17, 1919. He is the son of Maedelle Harris McCormick and Clifton McCormick.
Wallis M. McCormick is an Electronics Buyer for the Western Union Telegraph
Co., offices at New York City. Their home is at Florham, N. J. Wallis com-
mutes to New York City. He is a graduate of Purdue University, Lafayette, Ind.
majoring in Electrical Engineering. Martha M, Ingram McCormick is a graduate
of Baylor University, Waco, Tex. Also completed work as a Medical Technician
at - --hwestern Medical College in Chicago. She was employed as Technic’
8. Co nia prior to her marriage to Wallis M. McCormick. Their childr
* (8) .. .colm Brinton McCormick b. Aug. 5, 1949, (8) Martha Elizabeth ’ |
: b. June 5, 1951, (8) Frederic Ingram McCormick b, Dec. 23, 1953, (&, «....ou
Harris McCormick b. June 27, 1957, g ' '-

i“‘i.‘." 'r?o*‘-""?‘l:‘!".-‘ + " ‘. g
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B V(5) Dr. John Freeman Harris b. May 15, 1854, d. May 25, 1920, son of W.
_‘ Miniard Harris and Martha Matilda Holland Harris, m. Feb, 1880 to Mary
l ° Elizabeth Penderson b. Nov. 15, 1857, d. Apr. 1921, John Freeman Harris
' was a Doctor and practiced medicine in Dalton, Ga. for many years. They are
both buried in the family lot in the Cemetery at Springplace, Ga. Their first five
children died in infancy, none living past six years. Names of four of them are:
(6) William Virgil, John Freeman, Jr., lda and Clara. (6) Ray Winfield Harris.
b, Jan. 13, 1892, (6) Laura Ella Harris b. June 1, 1895, d. Feb. 20, 1960.

4] (6) Ray Winfield Harris b. Jan, 13, 1892, son of Dr. John Freeman Harris and
B 4 Mary Elizabeth Penderson Harris, m. Mar. 1, 1918, while stationed on the West
$1 4 Coast during World War I, to Beatrice Louise Galindo, known as Betty to those
g who know her. Betty was born Adrianne Louise Bartot, on a ship sailing to the
: U.S, from France. She was adopted two weeks after her birth and the death of
her mother, Madeline {Coin) Bartot, by her mother's close friends, Bertha and
Antonio Galindo. Her name was changed to Beatrice Louise Galindo.
Ray Winfield Harris was Lieutenant Colonel in Infantry of the U.S. Army during
# World War 1. He is retired and he and ""Betty'" live on Brees Boulevard, San
8  Antonio, Tex. They have one dau.: (7) Bertha Louise Harris b. Jan. 11, 1920.
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. 8 '(7¥£Berﬂ1a. Louise Harris b. Jan, 1}, 1920 at Ft. Wm. H. Seward, Alaska (near

. '; Haines, Alaska) dau. of Ray Winfield Harris and Beatrice (Betty) louise Galindo
£t Harris, m, June 7, 1942 to Weaver Gaines. He is Lt, Col., Infantry, U. S. Army,
F At this time {1961) he is on duty at the Pentagon, Washington, D. C.

Bi Their children are: {8) Weaver H. Gaines, Jr. b. Aug. 31, 1943 at Ft, Meade,

' S. Dakota, (8) Annie Lou Gaines b, Aug. 20, 1950, Tuscaloosa, Ala,, (8) Sally

B Gaines b. Dec. 18, 1956, Ft. Hood, Texas,

-

Laura Ella Harris b. June 1, 1895, d. Feb. 20, 1960, unmarried. Laura Ella
g . Harris was a graduate of Brenau College, Gainesville, Ga. She belonged to Alpha
, Chi Omega Sorority; an accomplished musician. She was devoted to Brenau Col-
i lege and was instrumental in helping several girls receive an education there.
For many years she was connected with the First National Bank of Dalton, Ga.,

She is buried in the family lot at Springplace, Ga. .

Miniard Harris and Martha Holland Harris, m. Sept. 1879 to Margaret Catherine
Keith b, Aug. 19, 1859, d. Aug. 12, 1947, They lived in Murray Co. and Whitfield
Co., Ga.; moved to Tex. Stayed a short time and moved back to Whitfield Co.,

§ Ga. where he practiced law. They moved to Chattanooga, Tenn. in 1898 where he

: continued his law practice. All of his children, except the youngest, Samuel Dyer

_ * Harris, was born in Ga. ' )

j . Thomas Jefferson Harris attended the North Agricultural College at Dahlonega,

g Ga. He trained himself in Law by reading and studying.

- 1

i i

i 3 Their children are:

§D(/5) Thomas Jefferson Harris b, Mar. 2, 1857, 4, Mar. 23, 1924, son of W.
;

Y -

¥ ¥ (6) Roxa Aurora Harris b, Aug. 10, 1880

# (6) Anderson Winfield Harris b. Sept. 4, 1882 d. June 2, 1949

: \/(6) Maynard Jefferson Harris b. Mar., 7, 1884 d. Feb. 28, 1948

¥ . (6) Susan Matilda Harris b. Aug. 5, 1886 d. Aug. 23, 1887

i } James Elisha Harris b. Feb. 24, 1888 d. Sept. 6, 1947
{6) Margaret Catherine Harris b. July 16, 1890 d. Feb, 1, 1891

ﬁ:) Dawson Bailey Harris b. Dec. 6, 1891 4. Sept. 24, 1953

(6) Annie Eudora Harris b. Mar. 17, 1894

; A6} Keith Jones Harris b. July 5, 1896

M : /(6) Freeman Reuben Harris b. July 16, 1898

17 7/(6) Samuel Dyer Harris b. Aug. 16, 1903

{6) Roxa Aurora Harris b. Aug. 10, 1880, dau. of Thomas Jefferson Harris and
Margaret Keith Harris, m. Robert Eugene Lansford, Dec. 29, 1916. Eugene
Lansford d. 1962. Their home was Lakeland, Florida, where he was in the Musi-
cal Instrument Business. Their only child: (7) Eugene Harris Lansford b. July

6, 1920.
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(7} Eugene Harris Lansford b. July 6, 1920, son of Roxa Aurora Harris Lansford
and Robert Eugene Lansford, m. Mary Evelyn Owen ca. 1949-50, Eugene Harris
Lansford is an employee of Eastern Airlines at St. Petersburg, Fla. Their chil-

i dren are: (8) Linda Jean Lansford b, July 6, 1951, (8) Larry Owen Lansford b,

" July 30, 1953.

(6) Anderson Winfield Harris b. Sept. 4, 1882, d. June 3, 1949, son of Thomas
Jefferson Harris and Margaret Keith Harris, m. Minnie Chisholm,. Apr. 18, 1918.
She was b, Walling, White Co., Tenn. Anderson W. Harris was Sales Executive
of Combustion Engine, Inc., Chattanooga, Tenn. Their only child: (7) Frank A.

Harris b, June 15, 1922.

R /W
; \/ (7) Frank A, Harris b. June 15, 1922, son of Anderson W. Harris and Minnie

gi Chisholm Harris, m. Catherine Mines, June 5, 1946. She is from Baltimore,

?a,* Md. Frank Harris was born, Chattancoga, Tenn. He served in World War II

‘ from 1943-6. He is an Engineer with Combustion Engine, Inc., Chattanooga,

i Tenn. Their children are: (8) Frank A. Harris, Jr. b. Sept. 3, 1948, (8) Joseph
* B, Harris b, April 11, 1951.

@46) Maynard Jefferson Harris b. Mar. 7, 1884, d. Feb. .28, 1948, son of Thomas
& Jefferson Harris and Margaret Catherine Keith Harris, m. July 8, 1909 to.

H Alverctta Bessie Powell of Mineral Wells, Tex. Alveretta Bessie Powell makes

j @ her home with her daughter Margaret Powell Harris Harper at Knoxville, Tenn.

§ 7 Maynard Jefferson Harris was with the Railway Express Agency as Southern Traffic
g ¢ Mgr. with headquarters at Atlanta, Ga. They only had one daughter: (7) Margaret
i Powell Harris b. Feb. 17, 1911.

v ?’%Margaret Powell Harris b. Feb. 17, 1911, dau. of Maynard Jefferson Harris
and Alveretta Bessie Powell Harris, m. Sept. 20, 1930 to Horace Lynwood Harper
b. Union City, Tenn. They make their home at Knoxville, Tenn. where he is
President of the Knoxville Paper Co. Horace Lynwood Harper is a graduate of
University of Tenn. B.S. Degree and 2 member of Delta Tau Delta Fraternity.
Their children are: (8) Horace Lynwood Harper, Jr. b, July 23, 1932, (8) Robert
Powell Harper b, Feb. 20, 1934.

/
(8'§AHorace Lynwood Harper, Jr..b. July 23, 1932, son of Margaret Powell Harris
Harper and Horace L. Harper, Sr., m. Aug. 17, 1958 to Mary Ola Williams b,
Nov. 7, 1935, Greenville, S. C. Horace L. Harper, Jr. was b. Chattanooga,
Tenn. He served in U. S. Army from Nov. 1955 to -Nov. 1957. He was stationed
at Ft. Jackson, $. C. He is now a salesman for Mengel Box Company (container
Corp. of America). They live at Knoxville, Tenn. They have one child: (9) Wade
Lynwood Harper b, July 31, 1961,
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16) James Elisha Harris b, Feb. 24, 1888, d. Sept. 6, 1947, son of Thomas

&
’ g Jefferson Harris and Margaret Catherine Keith Harris, m. Myrtle Mae Martin,
# > Oct, 17, 1888, She died May 14, 1943, They lived at Chattanooga {rom time of

‘their marriage until a few years before her death when they moved to Knoxville,
‘Tenn. where both of them died. He was Vice-President of Hamilton National Bank
at Chattanooga, Tenn. and Executive Vice-President of Hamilton National Bank at
Knoxville, Tenn.

‘James Elisha Harris was a graduate in Law of University of Chattanooga. Their
Children are: (7) Nell Mae Harris b. July 10, 1912, {7) Katherine Lorraine Harris
b. Sept. 3, 1916, d. Jan. 1918, (7) Betty Lee Harris b. Mar,, 1925.

/ (D%L;Nell Mae Harris b. July 10, 1912, dau. of James Elisha Harris and Myrtle Mae
i Martin Harris, m, Marshall Thornton DeLong, Jr., ca. 1940. They live at 4700

'- _Florida Ave., Chattanooga, Tenn. Marshall T. DelLong is switchman for Southern
Railway, Chattanocoga, Tenn., Nell Mae Harris Delong graduated in Class 1934 at
University of Tenn., Prior to her marriage she taught in the Public Schools. Their
c_hildren are: (8) Donna Gay Delong b, May 7, 1941, (8) Eleanor Ann Delong b.
May 3, 1944,

"/(7)&}Betty Lee Harris b. Mar, 26, 1925, dau. of James Elisha Harris and Myrtle
Mae Martin Harris, m. June 20, 1945 to Raymond Howard Spiva b. Mascot, Tenn,
Betty Lee Harris was b. Chattanooga, Tenn. Their home is Chamblee, Ga. where
he is manager of the coin laundry department of the Phenix Supply Co. Raymond
H. Spiva served as lst Lieutenant, Army Air Force in World War 11, completing 35
missions. He was a B.17 Pilot based in England. Their children are: (8) Bonnie
Laura Spiva b. Apr. 22, 1948, (8) Kathryn Harris Spiva b. Oct. 12, 1950, (8)

oward Andrew Spiva b. Feb. 6, 1955.

(Z») Dawson Bailey Harris b. Dec. 6, 1891, d. Sept. 23, 1953, son of Thomas

Jefferson Harris and Catherine Keith Harris, m. Sept. 1, 1916 to Grace Davies.

Their home was 488 S. Crest Road, Chattanooga, Tenn. Dawson Bailey Harris,

Sr. was President of Hamilton Natl., Bank, Chattanooga, Tenn. Their only child:

(7) Dawson Bailey Harris, Jr. b. Nov. 16, 1918. '

[/ (%Dawson Bailey Harris, Jr. b. Nov. 16, 1918, son of Dawson Bailey Harris, Sr.
and Grace Davies Harris, m. Oct, 7, 1947 to Velda Bates b. Oct. 28, 1924. Their
home is 488 South Crest Road, Chattanooga, Tenn. Dawson B. Harris is Senior
Vice President of Hamilton Natl. Bank, Chattanooga, Tenn. Dawson B. Harris was
in service of U. §. World War 1I. Served aa Captain and was in the Finance Corps.
He is a reserve Officer at this time., Dawson B, Harris is a graduate {1940) of

the University of Chattanooga and received his Master's Degree from the Univer-
sity of Penna. (1941). Their only child is: (8} Evelyn Faye Harris b, Aug. 31,1961.
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